



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No. 2230 of 2025

Amar Pati & Ors.

..... *Petitioner(s)*
Mr. Manoj Panigrahi, Adv.

-Versus-

State of Odisha & Anr.

..... *Opposite Party(s)*
Mr. Tej Kumar, ASC

CORAM:

DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

ORDER

31.03.2026

Order No.

06.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. Heard.
3. The I.I.C., Pattamundai P.S. is directed to appear before this Court through Virtual Mode on 8th April, 2026 and explain as to why the charge sheet has not yet been filed in G.R. Case No.459 of 2015 arising out of Pattamundai P.S. Case No.459 of 2015 pending in the court learned J.M.F.C., Pattamundai, Kendrapara.
4. List this matter on 8th April, 2026.
5. A free copy of this order be issued to the learned counsel for the State for onward transmission of the same.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge